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Airports Economic Regulatory Authoritv of India
 

Addendum: Consultation Paper NO.30!Z017-18 dated 19.12.2017
 

AERA Building, 
Administrative Complex, 

Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi - 110003 

Date of Issue: 16 th January, 2018 

Sub.:	 III the matter of determination of Aeronautical Tariffs in respect of 
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, Shamshabad, Hyderabad for the 
second control period (01.04.2016-31.03.2021). 

Attention of all concerned is invited to the Consultation Paper No. 30/2017-18 

dated 19.12.2017 on the above subject. 

2. The Annual Tariff Proposal for the second .control period submitted by Rajiv 

Gandhi International Airport, Shamshabad, Hyderabad is attached with this Addendum 

as Annexure - A & Annexure - B) which shall form the part of the subject Consultation 

Paper. 

(v.K.~va) 
DGM(F) 

Tel.: 24695043 



A 

ARIFF PLAN 

A}	 Background: 

Operational Excellence and Customer Service: 

RaJlv Gandhi International Airport (RGJA) Hyderabad is an indust ry leader In operational excellence 
and superior customer service. The fact that RG IA currently noios World's No. 1 rank in Airport 
Service Quality as adjudged by Airports Council International Is a testimony to RGIA commitment 
towards operational excellence and customer service. 

On account of increased traffic, during many hours of the day, the traffic volume at RGIA reaches 
peak capacity levels. With further growth envisaged In domestic traffic over the next few years, it is 
Important to regulate the peak hour traffic volume. RGIA has taken a number of steps to ensure that 
the operational excellence and customer delight do not suffer even with the enhanced traffic 
volumes at the airport. As a part of these steps, RGIA wishes to int roduce a tariff plan for efficient 
utilization of available capacity during airport off-peak hours. 

Encouraging International Traffic: 

Traffic growth at airports is mainly driven by higher utilization of the available capacity or as a result 
of addition of capacity by airlines. In the case of RGIA, the average Passenger Load factor of most 
international airlines is consistently very high (over 85%). As a result, only a significant addition in 
capacity can lead to above average growth of t raff ic In the future . However, these passengers 
currently have only a limited choice of international destinations to travel from Hyderabad. To 
provide more options to the potential t ravellers, it is Imperative to encourage the airlines to fly to new 
destinations and increase frequencies. 

8)	 Proposal: GHIAL wishes to work together with its airlines towards sustaining exemplary operational 
excellence and passenger experience at RGIA while boosting international passenger traffic 

C}	 Categories: 

1.	 Existlng flights : Flights currently operating at RGIA 

2.	 Aircraft Up-gauge: An existing flight which was being operated by a single aisle aircraft and is now 
being upgraded to a twin-aisle aircraft 

3.	 Additional Frequency: An additional flight introduced on an existing route by any airline 



E.g. Airline XY operates 2 frequencies between Hyderabad - Deihl and now introduces a 3rd 
frequency 

4.	 New Flight A flight Introduced to a new dest inatio n (unserved by the airl ine for the previous 
twelve months). that is already In service by another airline from Hyderabad. 

E.g. AIrline XV(existing) or Airline AB (new) introduces a new flight Hyderabad - Jaipur, which is 
already served by other domesUc carriers. 

5.	 New Route: A flight to a new destination that is currently unserved from Hyderabad by any airline 

E.g. Airline XY (existIng) or AMine AB (new) Introduces a new route Hyderabad - Sfinagar, which 
is currently unserved from Hyderabad by any airline. 

D) General Information: 

I.	 Non-Peak Hours: Airport domestic off-Peak Hours are declared as between 0001 to 
0359 hours and 1200 to 1559 (1ST) t ill March 31& 2019. 

Airport International off-peak Hours are declared as between 1201 to 1559 (1ST) t ill 
Mach 31llt 2019 

Airport off-peak hours effective April 01st 2020 and April 01st 2021 sha ll be 
declared in January 2019 and January 2020 

II.	 All existing domestic and international flights with a schedu led time of arrival duri ng 
the off-peak hour(s) will be eligib le for the off-peak tariff defined In the tariff card . 

Ill.	 Domestic off-peak tari ff for additional frequency, new flight. up-gauge and new 
routes . as applicable. would be for a period of 12 months from the date of 
commencement 

IV.	 The tariff for aircraft up-gauge on domestic and international sectors will be 
applicable for a period of 12 months from the date of commencement 

V.	 The tar iff for new route on intemational sector will be applicable for a period of 36 
months from date of commencement 

VI.	 In order to be eligib le for applicable rates the airlines shal l have to comp lete 12 
months of continuous operations with respect to up-gauge/new freq uency/new route 
as the case may be. In the event of discontlnuation, the rack rate will be app licab le 



Tariff card (w.e.f. 1at April 2018 to 31st March 2019) 
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Tariff card (w.e.f 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020) 
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Tariff card (w.e.f 1"" April 2020 to 31at March 2021) 

Ilac ~ Ilale IClHlpe, 
MT E"l~nl Add 'ltONI file '" ~aw 

" on IN fl Hot". ~au~e «MOle"", R ~k' "'o,,'~ 

l an d, 

Domestif: """"''' *' n'lhG 
(0lMr than Noft.pHl< 
opaflllionl) 

flata per MTOW (1ot r.rrOW 211.00 ~ '""00 " ~ ~ 
< ~ 1(0) 

flaw pet MTOW (10t 
MTOW' l (0) ' MOO ~ "'00 ~ ~ ~ 

DomeotlC P'l"*"t1Jl'lf ftillJllS 
(N........... _atioo.) 
Ra1lI pat MTOW (for MTOW 
<"1001 

21100 ""00 ""00 ""00 "".00 000 

Ra1a pat r.rrOW ffo< 
MTOW' lOO) 

28<1.00 21300 "'00 21300 21300 000 

Intemlltio.....1~. 

f1 i&h1l 
{Nationa l Of Intema!lonrll 
Catria'" _0It0l' than non­-->Rala pet MTOW (for MTOW 
<-100) "'00 " 141.00 ~ " 000 

Ral. pot MTOW (fot 
MT OW ~ lOO) 

37800 ~ ""00 ~ " 000 

Intotnational _ got 
llilhtl 
(Na !lonrll ot In to~1 

e.m.", - noo-peal< 
0JHIflI_) 
Rate pet MTOW (10tMTOW 
. -W<» "'00 ~ 71 00 ~ " 0 00 

flata pat t.lTOW (lot 
MTOW ~ 1OO 1 

3 78 00 ~ "00 ~ " 0 00 

Oomoltic CoI.., .G 
flat. pet MTOW(1otMTOW 
<~ 1 00) 

000 000 0.00 0 00 000 000 

Rata pat MTOW (lot 
MTOW'l00) 000 000 000 000 0 00 0 00 

1n_ICoIraoflilh tl 
Rato poltMTOW (lot MTOW 
<"100) 0 .00 0.00 0 00 0 00 000 000 

Rata pet "'TOW (lot 
MTOW~ lOO) 

000 0 00 000 0 .00 0.00 000 

o\,tetlOft laoe !I'o.... 80 _ 

Raw PI' landlnl 0 00 000 000 000 0 00 0 00 



_ _ 

""""',..
 
Rate Card - w.e.! JIlIllHlIY1 20 18 (or the dale of AI(; lor tariff appl iC8bi~ty date) to March 3 1, 2021 
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For the purpose of billing In foreign currency the RBI reference Rate as on 1st day of the month for Lst 

fortn ight ly bllling period and the rate prevalllng as on 16tl\ day of the month for the 21\d fo rtnightly billing period 

shall be used 

Fuel Charges
 

The following fuel charges per KL at fuel will be charge d:
 

Charges per KL of Fuel Amount In RsjKL 

Infrastructure Charges Rs 1500/­

Fuel Throughput Charges Rs 670/ ­

KL - Kiloliters 1.KL '" 1000 Liters 

Fixed Electri city Ground Power ("FEGP") Charges 

FEGP services can be availed by the Alrtlnes/Operators to use electr ic ground power In place of APU (Auxllls l)' 
power unit) or a GPU (diesel generator). 

Charges for FEGP usage are based on minimum half an hour usage and thereafte r every 15 minutes based on 
the hourly charges. 

The fo llowing fixed ground power charges will be charged: 

Tlme.a lot . 1~ p l u lf(90 KV) 2 PlUgs (180 I:<V) , 

First 30 minutes Rs500 Rs 875 
Every additi onal 15 minutes Aaditional Rs 250 Addlt lonaI Rs 43 7.5 0 

The above FEGP rates are subject to revision if there Is any significant change in the preva iling electr icity rate. 

Taxes 

All th e above AIrport Charges and Fee are net of taxes. Taxes payable shall be extra in addition to the 

above charges. 

Mode of Invoicing and Payment 

a. GHIAL shall raise Invoices for Landing and Parking Charges, Passenger Service Fees, User Development 

Fees, and ICT Charges, on fortnight ly basis for the services availed by the Scheduled Operators at the 

Airport for the preceding fortnight The credit period will be in respect of aIrlines havlng credlt arrangement 

with th e company other will be on cash and carry basis. 

b. All the invoices will be sent to the Operator in t he electronic format followed by hard copy with necessary 

sup porting documents. All the applicab le ta xes shall be charged to the Airline at the prevailing rates In 

addit ion to the charges 

c. All unscheduled Operators shall be payable in advance/ charged on cash & carry basis 

Applicable collection charges, credit terms and payment dates to Scheduled Operators/Airlines. 
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• The payments made by the airliner shall be adjusted by GHIAL n the order of the outstanding dues. 

Wherever, interests are charged by RGIA on delayed payments/ overdue outstanding. the same shall 

be adjusted first and then the balance amount only will be adjusted against the outstand ing dues. 

• All invoices Including the interest invoices have 0 be paid in full without any eligible deduction 

towards the discount and collection charges. However, applicab le TOS can be deducted . RGIA will 

issue a credit note for the applicable discounts and collect ion charges as mentioned tn t he tab le 

above (excluding GST) by 20 111 of every month for the collection charges of the previous month subject 

to th e fu lfi llment of above ter ms and conditions . 

• Company shall obta n Bank Guarantee or the Revolving Lette r of Credit for an amount equivalent to 

six months of projected billing tor the tacili es offered by GHIAL. Including but not limited to landing 

and Parking. ICT Charges and UDFfrom the Airline to be used as a security and GHIAL shall have the 

right to en-cash such Bank Guarantee and/or Lette r of Credit In event the Airline commits the breach 

of any of the terms, conditions and covenants of the Agreement or for the non-payment of charges or if 

the Airline fails to renew the Bank Guarantee before its expiry du ring the operations of Airline at RG IA. 




